
February 13, 1939 

Conunissioner of Innnigration and Naturalization, 
u. s. Department of Labor, 

Washington, D. c. 

Your No. 55853/100 - January 19, 19.39 - Record of 
badges and insignia. 

There is respectfully transmitted herewith, in 
duplicate, list desired of uniform equipment in District 6, show­
ing the number of the article and the name and title of the per­
son to whom issued. 

There is also enclosed, in duplioate, list of oer­
tain equipment which has been disoarded as obsolete or unusable, 
and which is today being forwarded, under separate cover, to the 
Central Office for disposition. 

The thirty Border Patrol Inspector pin-type uniform 

t
shoulder ornaments, mentioned in Central Office letter of January 
17, 1939, No. 55853/lo6 are also being reeurned, as the Inspector 
in Charge at Miami desired shoulder 6rnaments for use of Immigrant~ 
Inspeotors assigned to that station. It-11111 be appreciated if the 
Central Office will forward thirty Immigrant Inspector shoulder or-
naments, in lieu of the Border Patrol pin-type uniform shoulder or­
naments mentioned. 

HaYARD L. FIELD, 
.Aoting District Direotor, 

Inmdgration and Naturalization Servioe, 
Jacksonville District. 



Central Of f i ce No. 55853/100 -· January 18, 1939 - Recora et 
Badges anA Insignia. 

Number: 

i021{ 
1738 / 
2254 

JACKSONVILLE I FLORIDA 
District Headquarters 

CHIEF PATROL IBSPECTOR BADGES. 

Issued to: 

c. c. Courtney,. District Supervisor of Border Patrol 
John c. Sheffield, Chief Patrol Inspector 
Frank Hornyak, Chief Patrol Inspector. 

CHIEF PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA. 

On hand - not issuet 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
John c. Sheffield, Chief Patrol Inspeotor 
On hand - not issued 
Frank Hornyak, Chief Patrol Inspector 
c. c. Courtney, Dist. Supervisor of Border Patrel 

SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES. 

Murphy J. F. Steen, Senior Patrol Inspector 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issuea 
Geor,e L. Roux, Senior Patrol Inspeotor 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
Robert c. McNieli SeD.i~r Patrol Inspector. 
Leander J. Pace, Senior Patrel Inspector. 
Vernen B. Callis, Senier PatrGl Inspector 
On hand - not issued 
Willarj F. Russell, Senior Patrol Inspeotor 
On hand - not i Hued. 
Robert B. Martell, Senier Patrol Inspector 
On hand - not issue( 
John H. Fulweod, Senier Patr~l Inspeotor. 
Geor,e w. Harris, Senier Patrol Inapeoter. 



Nuber. 

~~ 
784 
903~ 
925 'If' 
991 '._,/ 

76 ~ 
. 86 

231 ./ 
234 \1' 
301 ~/ 
315 

~ { 
348 
351 
364 
370 
391 / 
~ v-
500 1 
502 
548 " 
555 ,/ 
599 
720 ./ 
721 ./ 
840 . 
896 J 
976 JJ 
·986 "'I 
974./v', 
991 r J 

1003 ~l 
1049 .// 
1052 "". 
lo62 "J lo69 
1359 J 

J ACKSONVI LLE , FLORIDA. 

SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES, continued. 

Issued to: 

On hand - not issued. 
Harold c. Merritt, Senior Patrol Inspeotor 
On hand - not issued. 
Sylvester LeRoy Price, Senior Patrol Inspector 
Calhoun Fountain, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
James Edward Drake, Senior Patrol Inspeotor. 

SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA. 

On hand - not issued • 
On hand - not issued. 
Sylvester LeRoy Price, SBnior Patrol Inspector. 
Vernon B. Callis, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On han,d - not issued. 
On hand - not issued. 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
Harold c. Merritt, Senior Patrol Inspeotor. 
On hand - not issued 
Robert B. Martell, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On band - not issued 
On band - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued. 
John H. Fulwooa, SeniQr Patrol Inspector. 
Leander J. Paoe, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
Calhoun Fountain, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On hand - not issued 
George w. Harris, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On hand. - not is sue& 
On hand - not issued 
George L. Roux, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On hand - net issued. 
James Eiward Drake, Senior Patrol Inspector. 
On hand - net is sued. 
On hand - not issuei 
Willard F. Russell, Senier Patrol Inspeoter. 
Rebert c. llolliel, Senier Patrol Inspeotor. 
On hand - not issuei 
Murphy J. F. steen, Senier Patrol Inapeotor. 



JACKSONVILLE, FLORID.A.. 

PATROL INSPECTOR B.ADGES. 

Nwnbel': Issued to: Title: 
1010 On hand - not issued 
1088 Raymond H. Beers Patrol Inspeotor 
1155 Archibald J. Mixson, Jr. Patrol Inspector 
1166 On hand - not issued 
1206 Charles R. Elwood Patrol Inspector 
1223 John R. !Tey Patrol Inspector 
1258 Archie E. Proctor Patrol Inspector 
1298 On hand - not issued 
1299 / On hand - not issued 
1300 / Mord H. Redmon Patrol Inspeotor. 
1,301 ....... Geronao J. Roman Patrol Inspector 
1.302 ./ William J. Adkins Patrol Inspector 
1303/. On hand - not issued 
13o6 On hand - not issued 
1314./ Robert W. Laws Patrol Inspeotor 
1316 ./ Gerdon G. Pugh Patrol Inspector 
1317 ./ On aand - not issued 
1318J Warren w. Haynes Patrol Inspector 
1,320 On hand. - not issueci 
1321 / On hand - not issued 
1326 Herble Todd Patrol Inspeotor 
1329 Fred :M. Rivenbark Patrol Inspector 
1334 Walter L. Ganey Patrol Inspector 

1336 · Eugene D. Mahoney Patrol Inspector 
1337 Carl H. Ray Patrol Inspector 
1338 vi On hand - not issued 
1340/ Charles s. A.dams Patrel Inspeotor 
1341 On hand - not issued 

1343 ' William T. :McConnell Patrol Inspector 

13144 On hand - not issued 
1348 Felix P. Graham Patrol Inspector 
1351 On band - not issued. 
1355 Harold A. Gibson Patrol Inspector 

l~y On hana - not issuea 
1361 ' Haward F. Carlson Patrol Inspector 

1363 ~ Claude R. Brawn Patrol Inspector 

1364 // On band - not 1 ssueci 
1365 Onas F. Loweey Patrol Inspeotor 

~/ Joseph A. Thurman. Patrol Inspector 

~91 
On hand. - net issued 
DeWitt T. Cain Patrol Inspector 

167'!;'./ Charles A. SW8nn Patrol Inspector. 



1714 
1717 , 
1845 
1859 
1877 
1979 
2016 V' 
2019 
2031'{ 
2050 
2121 \/ 

JACKSONVILLE , FLORIDA. 

PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES, Continued. 

Issued to: 

William J. Davis 
Lindsay A. Lancaster 
Robert L. Clance 
Frederick M. Raggett 
Percy L. Jacobs 
Charles M. Rothstein 
Charles G. McDowell 
On hand - not issueci 
On band - not issued 
William A. MaoNulty 
Marion M. Black 

Title: 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 



Number: 

1128 
1188 
1304 
1306 
1307 
1308 
1312 
1314 
1318 
1319 
1320 
1321 
1322 
1325 
1326 
1327 
1328 
1329 
1331 
1332 
1333 
1334 
1341 
1343 
13!44 
1346 
1353 
1;65 
1366 
1;68 
1371 
1401 
1410 
1430 
1454 
1598 
1672 
1698 

PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA. 

Issued to: 

Charles A. Swann, Jr. 
Raymond H. Beers 
Gordon D. Fugh 
On hand - not issued. 
Robert w. Laws 
Fred-lG ·Ri venbar)c·, · '· 
Lindsay A. Lancaster 
Frederick M. Rag~ett 
William T. McConnell 
Charles s. Adams 
Archie E. Proctor 
Joseph A. Thurman 
John R. Ivey 
Onas F. Lowery 
Carl H. Ray 
On hand - not issued 
Gerondo J. Roman 
On hand - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
Howard F. Carlson 
Walter L. Ganey 
Mord H. Redmon 
Herble Todd 
Claude R. Bro'Wil 
William A. MacNul ty 
On hand - not issued 
Felix P. Graham 
Harold A. Gibson 
Robert L. Clance 
William J. Adkins 
Warren w. Haynes 
Peroy L. Jacobs 
On h.Bnd - not issued 
On hand - not issued 
DeWitt T. Cain 
On band - not issued 
Eugene D. Mahoney 
Charles M. Rothstein 

Title: 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 

Patr0l Inspector 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 

Patrol Inspector. 

Patrol Inspector 
Patrol Inspector 



JACKSONVILLlll, FLOBI j)J.. 

PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA, Contimle4l. 

Number: Issued to: Ti tlei 

1799 Archibald J. Mixson. Jr. Patrol Inspector 

1820 On hand - not issued. 
1880 Marion M. Black Patrol Inspector 

2059 Charles R. Elwood Patrol Inspector 

2o67 William J. Davis Patrol Inspector 

2097 Charles G. Mo.Dowell Patrol Imspeotor. 



JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA. 

Badges 1 and insignia be i ng returned to the Central Office Under 
separate cover. 

IMMIGRANT INSPECTOR BADGES: -

342 
343 
351 
353 
762. 
995 

l old type, 

1128 
1290 
1370 
1522 
1782 

without number. 

-------------------------·-PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA. 

---------------------------
Guard Badge. 

102 

IMMIGRANT I NSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA 
(Old type ) 

~ 
425 
426 
427 

l old type, 

428 
429 
430 
431 

with out number. 

(New type) 

El 
893 

1061 
1075 
1270 
1603 

Clerk Badge. 

l old type, without number. 
-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

The following used immigrant inspector uniform equipment is also 
being forwaraed to the Central Office for disposition • . 

19 shoulder ornaments 
7 014 type, large buttons 
6 Old type, small buttons 

,_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
' Patrol Inspector Cap Insignia. 
I 

I 1373 1316 1807 
,• * * * * * • * * • * * * ·* * * 3 New type. large buttons, used. 

12 New type, small buttons, used. ' Sr. Patrol Insp. Cap Insignia. __________________ , 110 130 

,_ ~ - - -- - - - -- -- ---Senior Patrol Inspector Badges: 

934 949 ~09 
901 851 194 
670 554 172 
384 293 89 


