February 13, 1939

Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization,
U. S. Department of Labor,
Washington, D. C.

Your No. 55853/100 - January 19, 1939 - Record of badges and insignia.

There is respectfully transmitted herewith, in duplicate, list desired of uniform equipment in District 6, showing the number of the article and the name and title of the person to whom issued.

There is also enclosed, in duplicate, list of certain equipment which has been discarded as obsolete or unusable, and which is today being forwarded, under separate cover, to the Central Office for disposition.

The thirty Border Patrol Inspector pin-type uniform shoulder ornaments, mentioned in Central Office letter of January 17, 1939, No. 55853/106 are also being returned, as the Inspector in Charge at Miami desired shoulder ornaments for use of Immigrant Inspectors assigned to that station. It will be appreciated if the Central Office will forward thirty Immigrant Inspector shoulder ornaments, in lieu of the Border Patrol pin-type uniform shoulder ornaments mentioned.

3 % 5 marrix 39 and 1/39

HOWARD L. FIELD,
Acting District Director,
Immigration and Naturalization Service,

Jacksonville District.

499 V

629 V

664

683

Central Office No. 55853/100 - January 18, 1939 - Record of Badges and Insignia.

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA District Headquarters

#### CHIEF PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES.

Issued to:
C. C. Courtney, District Supervisor of Border Patrol John C. Sheffield, Chief Patrol Inspector Frank Hornyak, Chief Patrol Inspector.
CHIEF PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA.
On hand - net issued John C. Sheffield, Chief Patrol Inspector On hand - net issued Frank Hornyak, Chief Patrol Inspector C. C. Courtney, Dist. Supervisor of Border Patrol
SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES.
Murphy J. F. Steen, Senior Patrol Inspector On hand - not issued On hand - not issued George L. Roux, Senior Patrol Inspector On hand - not issued On hand - not issued Robert C. McNiel, Senior Patrol Inspector. Leander J. Pace, Senior Patrol Inspector. Vernon B. Callis, Senior Patrol Inspector On hand - not issued Willard F. Russell, Senior Patrol Inspector

Robert B. Martell, Senior Patrol Inspector

John H. Fulwood, Senier Patrol Inspector.

George W. Harris, Senior Patrol Inspector.

On hand - not issued

On hand - not issued

### SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES, continued.

Number.	Issued to:
692	On hand - not issued.
697	Harold C. Merritt, Senior Patrol Inspector
784	On hand - not issued.
903	Sylvester LeRoy Price, Senior Patrel Inspector
925	Calhoun Fountain, Senior Patrol Inspector.
991	James Edward Drake, Senior Patrol Inspector.
	SENIOR PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA.
76 1	On hand - not issued.
86	On hand - not issued.
231 /	Sylvester LeRoy Price, Senior Patrol Inspector.
234 🗸	Vernon B. Callis, Senior Patrol Inspector.
301	On hand - not issued.
315	On hand - not issued
318 V	On hand - not issued
341	On hand - not issued
348	On hand - not issued
351	On hand - not issued
364	Harold C. Merritt, Senior Patrol Inspector.
370	On hand - not issued  Robert B. Martell, Senior Patrol Inspector.
391	On hand - not issued
426 V 500 V	On hand - not issued
502	On hand - not issued
548	On hand - not issued
555	John H. Fulwood, Senior Patrol Inspector.
599 🗸	Leander J. Pace, Senior Patrol Inspector.
720	Calhoun Fountain, Senior Patrol Inspector.
721	On hand - not issued
840	George W. Harris, Senior Patrol Inspector.
898	On hand - not issued
976	On hand - not issued
986	George L. Roux, Senior Patrol Inspector.
974	On hand - not issued.
991	James Edward Drake, Senior Patrol Inspector.
1003	On hand - not issued On hand - not issued
1049	Willard F. Russell, Senior Patrol Inspector.
1062	Robert C. McNiel, Senior Patrol Inspector.
1069	On hand - not issued
1359 /	Murphy J. F. Steen, Senior Patrol Inspector.
-///	The state of the s

# PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES.

Number:	Issued to:	Title:
1010	On hand - not issued	
1088	Raymond H. Beers	Patrol Inspector
1155	Archibald J. Mixson, Jr.	Patrol Inspector
1166	On hand - not issued	
1206	Charles R. Elwood	Patrol Inspector
1223	John R. Ivey	Patrol Inspector
1258	Archie E. Proctor	Patrol Inspector
1298	On hand - not issued	
1299	On hand - not issued	
1300	Mord H. Redmon	Patrol Inspector.
1301	Gerondo J. Roman	Patrol Inspector
1302	William J. Adkins	Patrol Inspector
1303	On hand - not issued	
1306	On hand - not issued	
1314	Robert W. Laws	Patrol Inspector
1316	Gerdon G. Pugh	Patrol Inspector
1317	On hand - not issued	
1318	Warren W. Haynes	Patrol Inspector
1320	On hand - not issued	
1321	On hand - not issued	
1326	Herble Todd	Patrol Inspector
1329	Fred M. Rivenbark	Patrol Inspector
1334	Walter L. Ganey	Patrol Inspector
1336	Eugene D. Mahoney	Patrol Inspector
1337	Carl H. Ray	Patrel Inspector
1338	On hand - not issued	Patrol Inspector
1340/	Charles S. Adams	racrei inspector
1341	On hand - not issued William T. McConnell	Patrol Inspector
1343	On hand - not issued	ration inspector
1344	Felix P. Graham	Patrol Inspector
1348	On hand - not issued	radioz imspector
1351	Harold A. Gibson	Patrol Inspector
1355	On hand - not issued	
1356	Howard F. Carlson	Patrol Inspector
1363	Claude R. Brown	Patrol Inspector
1364	On hand - not issued	
1365	Onas F. Lowery	Patrol Inspector
1369	Joseph A. Thurman	Patrol Inspector
1440	On hand - not issued	
1449/	DeWitt T. Cain	Patrol Inspector
1673	Charles A. Swann	Patrol Inspector.

# PATROL INSPECTOR BADGES, Continued.

Number:	Issued to:	Title:
1714	William J. Davis	Patrol Inspector
1717	Lindsay A. Lancaster	Patrol Inspector
1845	Robert L. Clance	Patrol Inspector
1859 🗸	Frederick M. Raggett	Patrol Inspector
1877	Percy L. Jacobs	Patrol Inspector
1979	Charles M. Rothstein	Patrol Inspector
2016	Charles G. McDowell	Patrol Inspector
2019	On hand - not issued	
2031V/	On hand - not issued	
2050 1	William A. MacNulty	Patrol Inspector
2121	Marion M. Black	Patrol Inspector

ple 853/106 9320/11

# PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA.

February	6, 1939 pll 85	3/100	9320/11
	sel 83		
ducker			
a	JACKSONVILLE,	, FLORIDA.	
- Onel	- Nove		
D. ack	PATROL INSPECTOR O	AD THETCHTA	
Who can	PAIROL INSPECTOR C	AF INSIGNIA.	
CA. M.			
Number:	Issued to:	Title:	
1128	Charles A. Swann, Jr.		Inspector
1188	Raymond H. Beers		Inspector
1304	Gordon B. Pugh	Patrol	Inspector
1306	On hand - not issued.		
1307	Robert W. Laws		Inspector
1308	Fred M. Rivenbark		Inspector
1312	Lindsay A. Lancaster	Patrol	Inspector
1314	Frederick M. Raggett	Patrol	Inspector
1318	William T. McConnell	Patrol	Inspector
1319	Charles S. Adams	Patrol	Inspector
1320	Archie E. Proctor	Patrol	Inspector
1321	Joseph A. Thurman	Patrol	Inspector
1322	John R. Ivey	Patrol	Inspector
1325	Onas F. Lowery	Patrol	Inspector
1326	Carl H. Ray	Patrol	Inspector
1327	On hand - not issued		
1328	Gerondo J. Roman	Patrol	Inspector
1329	On hand - not issued		
1331	On hand - not issued		
1332	Howard F. Carlson		Inspector
1333	Walter L. Ganey		Inspector
1334	Mord H. Redmon		Inspector
1341	Herble Todd		Inspector
1343	Claude R. Brown		Inspector
1344	William A. MacNulty	Patrol	Inspector
1346	On hand - not issued		
1353	Felix P. Graham		Inspector
1365	Harold A. Gibson		Inspector
1366	Robert L. Clance		Inspector
1368	William J. Adkins		Inspector
1371	Warren W. Haynes		Inspector
1401	Percy L. Jacobs	Patrol	Inspector
1410	On hand - not issued		
1430	On hand - not issued		
1454	DeWitt T. Cain	Patrol	Inspector.
1598	On hand - not issued		
1672	Eugene D. Mahoney		Inspector
1698	Charles M. Rothstein	Patrol .	Inspector

# PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA, Continued.

Number:	Issued to:	Title:
1799	Archibald J. Mixson, Jr.	Patrol Inspector
1820 1880 2059 2067	On hand - not issued.  Marion M. Black Charles R. Elwood William J. Davis	Patrol Inspector Patrol Inspector Patrol Inspector
2097	Charles G. McDowell	Patrol Inspector.

Badges, and insignia being returned to the Central Office under separate cover.

IMMIGRANT INSPECTOR BADGES: -	IMMIGRANT INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA (Old type)	
342 1128 343 1290 351 1370 353 1522 762 1782 995 1 old type, without number.  PATROL INSPECTOR CAP INSIGNIA.  1451	424 428 425 429 426 430 427 431  l old type, without number.  (New type)  37 1061 444 1075 893 1270 1603	
Guard Badge.  102  The following used immigrant insp	Clerk Badge.  1 old type, without number.	

The following used immigrant inspector uniform equipment is also being forwarded to the Central Office for disposition.

19 shoulder ornaments	Patrol Inspector Cap Insignia.
7 Old type, large buttons 6 Old type, small buttons 3 New type, large buttons, used. 12 New type, small buttons, used.	1373 1316 1807  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Senior	Patrol	Inspector	Badges
934		949	209
901		851	194
670		554	172
384		293	89